



No. 07-1327

(No date for oral argument has been set)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM B. TRESCOTT

Petitioner,

v.

THE FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION,
THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION,
and THE UNITED STATES

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by
the respondent Federal Highway Administration

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

William B. Trescott
8028 Farm to Market Road 457
Bay City, Texas 77414
(979) 244-3134

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
GLOSSARY	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. This Court has Jurisdiction.....	7
II. The Petition is Timely	9
III. The Agency Lacks Statutory Authority	10
A. Basis for Vacatur	10
B. Congressional Inaction is not Acquiescence	12
C. States Have the Right To Protect Their Citizens.....	14
IV. Judicial Review is Justified.....	15
A. The Secretary is Prohibited from Regulating Intermodalism.....	15
B. FHWA Has No Authority to Regulate Safety Devices.....	16
C. Immediate Vacatur is Needed.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	CASES	page
	<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 US 159	9
*	<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 843-44 & n.11 (1984).....	12, 16-20
*	<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167, 174 (2001).....	18
	<i>Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 412 F.3d 145, 151 (D.C. Cir. 2005).	12
	<i>Peter Pan v. FMCSA</i> , (D.C. Cir. December 2006, No. 05-1436)....	12
	<i>Public Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93, 99 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
	<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> 750 F2d 70 (1984).....	8
*	<i>Texas Medial Assoc. v. Mathews</i> (1976, WD Tex) 408 F Supp 303.	12
	<i>Trescott v. Peters</i> , No. 05-678 (D.D.C. Mar. 2, 2007)	8
	<i>United Mine Workers v. Dole</i> , 870 F.2d 662, 673 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..	16
	<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 US 414.....	8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(2).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(1).....	8

* authorities upon which I chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

	page
5 U.S.C. § 704	7
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	8
23 U.S.C. § 127	6, 9, 15-18
23 U.S.C. § 141(b)(2).....	14
23 U.S.C. § 315	7, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	9
* 28 U.S.C. § 2342(3)(A).....	8, 11
* 49 U.S.C. § 113.....	10, 11, 19
49 U.S.C. § 104(c)(1)	7
* 49 U.S.C. § 13503(b)(1).....	14, 16
49 U.S.C. § 13506(a)(11).....	14, 16
49 U.S.C. § 20104(c)	8
49 U.S.C. § 30162.....	8, 9, 11
* 49 U.S.C. § 31136.....	8, 11, 19

REGULATORY MATERIALS

23 C.F.R. § 658.5 (FHWA commercial vehicle definition).....	21
23 C.F.R. § 658.15 (motor vehicle width)	21

	page
23 C.F.R. § 658.17 (motor vehicle weight)	9, 18, 20, 21

MISCELLANEOUS

Traffic Safety Facts 1995-1997 Large Trucks, www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov	14
